

No. 08-205

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITIZENS UNITED,  
*Appellant,*  
v.  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

STEPHEN M. HOERSTING  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
124 West Street South  
Suite 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 894-6800  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 31, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CORPORATE POLITICAL SPEECH IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF DEMOCRATIC LIFE AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL REGIME ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT IN <i>CAROLINE PRODUCTS</i> .....	4
II. <i>AUSTIN</i> 'S ANTI-DISTORTION RATIONALE IS BADLY OUT OF STEP WITH FREE SPEECH JURISPRUDENCE .....	7
III. PROTECTING MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS CANNOT TRUMP MAJORITY SHAREHOLDERS' FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	10
IV. THE PEDIGREE OF THE POLITICAL ACTIVITY BAN IS EXAGGERATED, PARTICULARLY IN REGARD TO INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES .....	11
V. <i>AUSTIN</i> CAN BE REPEALED AND REPLACED WITH A WORKABLE STANDARD THAT ACCORDS PRECEDENT, AND CURES <i>AUSTIN</i> 'S IMPROPER IMPLICATIONS.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
VI. SECTIONS 201 AND 311 OF BCRA ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS-APPLIED TO ISSUE ADVOCACY, BUT SHOULD BE FACIALLY INVALIDATED WITH THE REPEAL OF <i>AUSTIN</i> , AS CORPORATE EXPRESS ADVOCACY CAN BE DISCLOSED UNDER FECA .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	10
<i>Daniel v. Family Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 220, 224 (1949).....	5
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2749 (2008).....	8
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Colo. Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	15
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	13
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	10
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. National Right to Work Comm'n</i> , 458 U.S. 197 (1982).....	11, 16
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	3, 17
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 33 (2005).....	5
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	3
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	4
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	15
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	17
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....	7
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	7
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	14
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	9
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948).....	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. UAW-CIO</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).....	4, 5, 6, 11, 13

## STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434(f) (BCRA § 201) .....	3, 17, 18
2 U.S.C. § 441a .....	15
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B) & (C).....	16
2 U.S.C. § 441b .....	15, 17
2 U.S.C. §§ 441b(b)(2) & (c) (BCRA § 203) ..	3, 4, 18
2 U.S.C. §§ 441d(a) & (d) (BCRA § 311) ...	3, 17, 18
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (BCRA), Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	3
Labor Management Relations Act, ch. 120, § 304 61 Stat. 159 (1947) .....	12

## REGULATIONS

Electioneering Communications, 72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007) (codified at 11 C.F.R. pt. 104, 114) .....	17, 18
---	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER	Page
Allison R. Hayward, <i>Revisiting the Fable of Reform</i> , 45 HARV. J. LEGIS 421 (2008).	5, 6, 13
Bradley A. Smith, <i>Unfree Speech: The Folly of Campaign Finance Reform</i> , (2001).....	10, 12
David N. Mayer, <i>The Myth of Laissez Faire Constitutionalism: Liberty of Contract During the Lochner Era</i> , 36 HASTINGS CONST. L. Q. 217 (2009) .....	4
J. Skelly Wright, <i>Politics and the Pollution of Politics: Is the First Amendment an Obstacle to Political Equality</i> , 82 COLUM. L. REV. 609 (1982).....	6
Jan Witold Baran, <i>Election Law Primer for Corporations</i> (5th ed. 2008).....	14
Mark Schmitt, <i>Mismanaging Funds: How Small Dollar Fundraising Can Save Campaign Finance Reform</i> , DEMOCRACY: A JOURNAL OF IDEAS, Spring 2004, available at <a href="http://www.democracyjournal.org/article2.php?ID=6516&amp;limit=0&amp;limit2=1500&amp;page=1">http://www.democracyjournal.org/article2.php?ID=6516&amp;limit=0&amp;limit2=1500&amp;page=1</a> .....	6
PEW'S CENTER ON THE STATES & GOVERNING MAGAZINE, GRADING THE STATES 2008 (2008), available at <a href="http://www.pewcenteronthestates.org/gpp_report_card.aspx">http://www.pewcenteronthestates.org/gpp_report_card.aspx</a> .....	15
Stephan Katrowicz, <i>Ben Tillman and the Reconstruction of White Supremacy</i> (2001).....	12
Supp. Brief of Appellee, <i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 08-205 (July 24, 2009).....	10, 11
